
































































1 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO COMMERCIAL SUBLEASE 
 

Effective Date:  November 10, 2017 
 
 

 This Amendment No. 1 to Commercial Sublease (“Amendment”) is by and 
between the following parties: 

 
 

 Sublessor: FULLER HILL DEVELOPMENT CO. LLC   
   840 140TH Ave. NE 
   Bellevue, Washington 98005 
 
 Sublessee: 7POINT HOLDINGS LLC   
   37 Enterprise Ln. 
   Elma, Washington 98541 
 

RECITALS 
 

A. Sublessor and Sublessee entered into the Commercial Sublease 
agreement dated June 1, 2017 for the rent and use of the property commonly known as 
the Enterprise Warehouse, 37 Enterprise Lane, Elma, Washington 98541, and as legally 
described and depicted in Exhibit A to the Commercial Sublease. 

 
B. Sublessor and Sublessee desire to amend the Commercial Sublease to 

correct a material mutual error in the amount of base rent. 
 
C. Sublessor and Sublessee further desire to amend the Commercial 

Sublease to acknowledge the delay of the commencement of Sublessee’s tenancy under 
the Commercial Sublease and extend the commencement of Sublessee’s rent and 
related payments. 

 
 

AGREEMENT 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the rents, covenants, agreements, 
stipulations and provisions contained herein to be paid, kept and performed, the parties 
do hereby agree as follows: 
 

1. Base Rent Amended. Paragraph 7 (“Base Rent”) of the Commercial 
Sublease shall be amended by replacing the entire paragraph with the following: 
 

7. Base Rent.  Sublessee agrees to pay Sublessor base rent beginning 
December 1, 2017, in the amount of $4.00 per rentable square foot, or $240,000 



2 

per month (the “Base Rent”), plus any personal property taxes, insurance and 
utilities, that Tenant is required to pay directly, or to Owner, under the terms of 
and in accordance with the Lease.  Rent payments beginning December 1, 2017 
until March 1, 2018 shall have a grace period of 120 days from the date of 
payment and no interest or late payments fees shall accrue during the grace 
period.  For purposes of this Sublease, the parties agree that Base Rent will be 
paid on 60,000 rentable square feet of interior warehouse space.  Sublessor shall 
be pay, without reimbursement from Sublessee, all real property taxes due on 
the Subleased Premises.  Beginning November 1, 2018, and on the same date for 
each consecutive year of the term thereafter, Base Rent shall increase by $.25 
per rentable square foot.  No Security Deposit shall be due hereunder. 

 
2. Utilities Amended. Paragraph 9 of the Commercial Sublease shall be 

amended by replacing the entire paragraph with the following: 
 

9. Utilities.  Beginning on February 1, 2018, Sublessee shall be 
required to subscribe to and pay for all applicable utilities in accordance with the 
Lease.  Prior to that date, Sublessor shall bear full responsibility for subscription 
to and payment of all utilities. 
 
3. Acknowledgement.  The Sublessor and Sublessee each acknowledge that 

except as expressly modified by this Amendment, all the terms and conditions of the 
Commercial Sublease remain unchanged and are in full force and effect and enforceable 
in accordance with their terms.  In the event of a conflict between the Commercial 
Sublease and this Amendment, the terms and provisions of this Amendment will 
control. 
 

4. Authority.  Sublessor and Sublessee, and the persons executing this 
Amendment on behalf of them, each represent and warrant that the individuals 
executing this Amendment are duly authorized to execute and deliver this Amendment 
on behalf of the party for whom they are signing.  
 

5. Validity.  If a court of competent jurisdiction determines that any portion 
of this Sublease is invalid or unenforceable, that determination shall not affect the 
validity or enforceability of the remaining provisions of this Sublease, so long as the 
primary purpose of this Sublease is not materially impaired.  
  







29099061 

AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO  
COMMERCIAL SUBLEASE 

This Amendment No. 2 to Commercial Sublease (this “Second Amendment”) is entered 
into as of November 21, 2018 (the “Second Amendment Date”) by and between Fuller Hill 
Development Co. LLC, a Washington limited liability company (“Sublessor”), and 7Point 
Holdings LLC, a Washington limited liability company (“Sublessee”).  Except as set forth in this 
Second Amendment, capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings 
ascribed to them in the Amended Sublease (as defined below), as applicable. 

WHEREAS, Sublessor, as Tenant, and Port of Grays Harbor, a municipal corporation of 
the State of Washington, as Lessor and Owner, previously entered into that certain Port of Grays 
Harbor Lease No. 2016-L321, commencing on October 1, 2016, as amended by that certain First 
Amendment of Lease No. 2016-L321 Between Port of Grays Harbor and Fuller Hill Development 
Co. LLC, dated as of October 31, 2018 (collectively, the “Master Lease”); 

WHEREAS, Sublessor and Sublessee previously entered into that certain Commercial 
Sublease, dated as of June 1, 2017, as amended by that certain Amendment No. 1 to Commercial 
Sublease, dated as of November 10, 2017 (the “First Amendment”) (collectively and as amended, 
restated, supplemented or otherwise modified prior to the date hereof, the “Original Sublease”); 
and 

WHEREAS, Sublessor and Sublessee wish to modify certain terms and conditions of the 
Original Sublease, as set forth herein. 

NOW, THEREFORE, Sublessor and Sublessee hereby agree as follows, effective as of the 
Second Amendment Date: 

1. Section 3 of the Original Sublease shall be amended as follows: 

3. Master Lease.  Except as otherwise set forth herein, (i) all of the terms and conditions 
contained in the Lease are incorporated herein by this reference as terms and conditions of 
this Sublease and, along with all provisions of this Sublease, shall be the complete terms 
and conditions of this Sublease, and (ii) Sublessee agrees to perform, observe and be bound 
by all of the promises, obligations, responsibilities, acknowledgements, terms and 
conditions of, by or applicable to Tenant under the Lease as the same relate to the Subleased 
Premises, including, but not limited to, the obligations relating to permitted use and 
insurance, except as further provided in Section 7 hereof.  All initial capitalized terms in 
this Sublease not otherwise defined shall have the meanings given them in the Lease.  As 
between Sublessor and Sublessee, the terms of this Sublease shall control over any 
conflicting terms in the Lease. 

2. Section 7 of the Original Sublease, as previously amended in the First Amendment, 
shall be further amended as follows: 

7. Sublessee agrees to pay Sublessor base rent beginning December 1, 2017, in the amount 
of $4.00 per rentable square foot per month, or $240,000 per month (the “Base Rent”), plus 
any personal property taxes, insurance and utilities, that Tenant is required to pay directly, 



2 
29099061 

or to Owner, under the terms of and in accordance with the Lease, except that with regard 
to Sublessee’s obligation to timely pay Base Rent under this Sublease, Sublessee shall not 
be deemed to be in default under this Sublease, and no interest and/or late payment fees 
shall accrue, provided Sublessee pays the Base Rent and other sums due hereunder to 
Sublessor within ninety (90) days of the date that the same is due.  For purposes of this 
Sublease, the parties agree that Base Rent will be paid on 60,000 rentable square feet of 
interior warehouse space.  Sublessor shall be pay, without reimbursement from Sublessee, 
all real property taxes due on the Subleased Premises.  Beginning November 1, 2018, and 
on the same date for each consecutive year of the term thereafter, Base Rent shall increase 
by $.25 per rentable square foot.  No Security Deposit shall be due hereunder. 

3. Section 7 of the Original Sublease shall be further amended to add the following as a 
new subsection: 

“a. Cash Reserve. Sublessee agrees to reserve an amount in its bank accounts of 
immediately available funds in, as of any date, the amount equal to rent due for the six (6) 
months following such date (the “Cash Reserve”).  Sublessee agrees not to use the Cash 
Reserve for any purpose other than to make payments that become due under this Sublease. 
Sublessee may use the Cash Reserve to fulfill payment obligations under this Sublease only 
if it notifies Sublessor of such intended use at least thirty (30) days prior to the date such 
payment is to be made from the Cash Reserve. Upon using the Cash Reserve to make any 
payment due under this Sublease, Sublessee shall replenish the Cash Reserve within thirty 
(30) days, and any failure to do so shall be a material breach of this Sublease.” 

4. Except as modified by this Second Amendment, the terms, covenants, conditions and 
provisions of the Original Sublease are hereby ratified and confirmed and are hereby incorporated 
herein by this reference as if set forth herein. All references to the “Sublease” in the Original 
Sublease shall refer to the Original Sublease as amended by the First Amendment, and as further 
amended by this Second Amendment (collectively, the “Amended Sublease”). 

5. This Second Amendment will be construed and interpreted in accordance with the laws 
of the State of Washington, without regard to conflicts of laws principles. 

6. This Second Amendment may be executed in several counterparts and by each party 
on a separate counterpart, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be an original, but 
all of which together shall constitute one instrument.  Facsimile and electronic signatures shall 
have the same effect as original signatures. 

[Signature Page Follows]



Roman Tkachenko
Manager






